
tsicustomerservice.com

ITM. / ART. 442081

MODEL / MODÈLE / MODELO /MODELL: VTM104 

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY. 
IMPORTANT, À CONSERVER POUR DE FUTURS BESOINS DE RÉFÉRENCE : À 
LIRE SOIGNEUSEMENT. 
IMPORTANTE: CONSERVE PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA. LEA 
CUIDADOSAMENTE.
VIKTIGT, SPARA FÖR FRAMTIDA REFERENS: LÄS NOGA.

1-866-661-1218
Countries serviced: USA, Canada, Mexico, UK

Les pays desservis : États-Unis, Canada, Mexique, Royaume-Uni
Países de servicio: E.U.A., Canadá, México, y el Reino Unido

Betjäningsländer: USA, Kanada, Mexiko, Storbritannien
  (English, French, Spanish) (Anglais, Français, Espagnol) 

(Inglés, Francés, Español)(engelska, franska, spanska) 
8:30 AM – 5:30 PM EST Monday – Friday/De 8 h 30 à 17 h 30 HE, du lundi au vendredi/8:30 AM 

– 5:30 PM EST Lunes – Viernes/8.30–17.30 EST måndag–fredag 
(Teléfono no válido en México, por favor visite tsicustomerservice.com)

VANITY TABLE WITH LED LIGHTED MIRROR
COIFFEUSE AVEC MIROIR AVEC DES LUMIÈRES À DEL

TOCADOR CON ESPEJO CON FOCOS LED
SMINKBORD MED LED-LJUSSPEGEL
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Thank you for purchasing our product. Please take a moment to  
visit tsicustomerservice.com to register your new purchase:

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez prendre un court instant pour vous  
rendre sur tsicustomerservice.com et enregistrer votre nouvel achat :

Tack för att du har köpt vår produkt. Gå till tsicustomerservice.com                                                                      
och registrera det nya köpet, det tar bara en kort stund

Gracias por comprar nuestro producto. Tómese un momento para visitar  
tsicustomerservice.com y registre su nueva adquisición:

When registering your product, be sure to sign up for our updates to receive important service information and helpful tips. 
We value your privacy and will never share your personal information with other organizations. The information you submit 
is used only for providing product related services to you.

Lorsque vous enregistrez votre produit, assurez-vous de vous inscrire à nos mises à jour afin de recevoir d’importantes 
informations concernant les services et de précieux conseils. Nous accordons de l’importance à votre vie privée et nous 
ne communiquerons jamais vos informations personnelles à d’autres organisations. Les informations que vous fournissez 
sont utilisées uniquement pour vous offrir des services en lien avec les produits.

Cuando registre su producto, asegúrese de suscribirse para recibir actualizaciones importantes sobre el servicio y 
consejos útiles. Valoramos su privacidad y no compartiremos su información personal con otras organizaciones. La 
información que envíe se usará solo para proporcionarle servicios relacionados con el producto.

Ring kundtjänst måndag–fredag kl. 8.30–17.30 EST. (Engelska, franska, spanska)

Kom ihåg att registrera dig för vårt nyhetsbrev när du registrerar din produkt så att du får viktig serviceinformation och 
användbara tips. Vi värdesätter din integritet och kommer aldrig att dela dina personuppgifter med andra organisationer. 
De uppgifter som du skickar används endast för att tillhandahålla produktrelaterade tjänster.

REGISTER YOUR NEW PURCHASE online!
INSCRIRE VOTRE NOUVEL ACHAT en ligne!
REGISTRE SU NUEVA COMPRA en línea!
REISTRERA DITT NYA KÖP på webben!

Login

New Registration

Product
Manuals

FAQs Help Videos Manufacturer
Warranty

Retailers
Returns

Order
Tracking

log in >

Customer Service Portal
Twin-Star Customer Service online resource to Order Parts, 
Product Registration, and to request Product and General Information DON’T FORGET TO

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT ONLINE 
N’OUBLIEZ PAS D’ENREGISTRER 

VOTRE PRODUIT EN LIGNE   
NO OLVIDE REGISTRAR SU 

PRODUCTO EN LÍNEA  

tsicustomerservice.com

Product
Registration

English only available on website.
Anglais uniquement disponible sur le site Web. 

Inglés solo disponible en el sitio web.

DEPENDABLE CUSTOMER SERVICE • SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE FIABLE • ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE CONFIABLE • PÅLITLIG KUNDSERVICE 

 
Call customer service Monday to Friday 8:30 am – 5:30 pm EST. (English, French, Spanish)

 
Appelez le service à la clientèle Lundi – Vendredi 8 h 30 – 17 h 30 (HNE) (Anglais, Français, Espagnol)

 
Llame al servicio de atención al cliente. De lunes a viernes de 8:30 a. m. a 5:30 p. m.(hora estándar del este)(Inglés, 

Francés, Español) (Teléfono no válido en México, por favor visite tsicustomerservice.com)

Questions?  |   Des questions?  | ¿Tiene preguntas? | Frågor?

1.866.661.1218
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PRODUCT DETAILS AND NOTES 
DÉTAILS ET NOTES DU PRODUIT/DETALLES DEL PRODUCTO Y NOTAS/

PRODUKTINFORMATION OCH ANTECKNINGAR

Place of purchase/Lieu de l’achat/Lugar de compra/Inköpsplats:

Date of purchase/Date de l’achat/Fecha de compra/Inköpsdatum:

Model #/No de modèle/Número de modelo/Modellnr:

Notes/Remarque/Notas/Anteckningar:
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IMPORTANT 
INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTE

INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTE

INSTRUCTIONS          
IMPORTANTE

When using an electrical 
furnishing, basic 
precautions should always 
be followed, including the 
following：

Read all instructions before 
using (this furnishing).

DANGER - To reduce the 
risk of electric shock:Always 
unplug this furnishing from 
the electrical outlet before 
cleaning or servicing.

WARNING - To reduce the 
risk of burns ,fire, electric 
shock, or injury to persons:
1.  Unplug from outlet before 

putting on or taking off 
parts.

2.  Close supervision is 
necessary when this 
furnishing is used by, or 
near children, or people 
of reduced physical or 
mental capabilities.

3.  Use this furnishing only 
for its intended use 
as described in these 
instructions. Do not 
use attachments not 
recommended by the 
manufacturer.

4.  Never operate this 
furnishing if it has a 
damaged cord or plug, if 
it is not working Properly, 
if it has been dropped or 
damaged, or dropped 
into water. Return the 
furnishing to a service 
center for examination 
and repair.

5.  Keep the cord away from 
heated surfaces.

6.  Never operate the 
furnishing with the air 
openings blocked. Keep 
the air openings free of 
lint, hair,and the like.

7.  Never drop or insert any 
object into any opening.

8.  Do not use outdoors.

Lors de l’utilisation d’un 
meuble électrique, des 
précautions de base 
doivent toujours être prises, 
notamment ce qui suit :

Lire toutes les instructions 
avant d’utiliser (ce meuble).

DANGER – Pour réduire 
le risque de décharge 
électrique :Débrancher 
toujours ce meuble de la 
prise électrique avant de le 
nettoyer ou de l’entretenir.

AVERTISSEMENT – Pour 
réduire le risque de brûlure, 
d’incendie, de décharge 
électrique ou de blessure :
1. Débrancher le meuble de 

la prise avant d’ajouter 
ou de retirer des pièces.

2.  Une supervision étroite 
est nécessaire lorsque ce 
meuble est utilisé par des 
enfants, des personnes 
aux capacités physiques 
ou mentales réduites 
ou des personnes 
handicapées, ou à 
proximité de ceux - ci.

3.   N’utiliser ce meuble que 
pour l’usage auquel 
il est destiné, comme 
décrit dans les présentes 
instructions. Ne pas 
utiliser d’accessoires non 
recommandés par le 
fabricant.

4.  Ne jamais faire 
fonctionner ce meuble si 
son cordon ou sa fiche 
présente des dommages, 
s’il ne fonctionne 
pas correctement, 
s’il est tombé ou 
endommagé, ou s’il 
est tombé dans l’eau. 
Retourner le meuble à 
un centre de service 
aux fins d’examen et de 
réparation.

5.   Tenir le cordon à l’écart 
des surfaces chauffées.

6.   Ne jamais faire 
fonctionner le meuble 
lorsque les prises d’air 
sont bloquées. Garder les 
prises d’air exemptes de 
peluches, de cheveux, 
etc.

7.  Ne jamais laisser tomber 
ou insérer d’objet dans 
une ouverture.

8.  Ne pas utiliser à 
l’extérieur.

Al utilizar mobiliario 
eléctrico, siempre se deben 
seguir las precauciones 
básicas, que incluyen las 
siguientes：

Lea todas las instrucciones 
antes de utilizar (este 
mobiliario).

PELIGRO: Para reducir 
el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica:Siempre 
desconecte el mobiliario 
de la toma de corriente 
antes de limpiarlo o darle 
mantenimiento.

PRECAUCIÓN: Para reducir 
el riesgo de quemaduras, 
incendios, descargas 
eléctricas o lesiones a 
personas:
1.  Desconéctelo del 

tomacorriente antes 
de ponerle o quitarle 
piezas.

2.  Es necesario 
que se supervise 
estrechamente cuando 
niños o personas con 
capacidades físicas 
o mentales reducidas 
o con discapacidad 
utilicen este mobiliario, o 
cuando se utilice cerca 
de ellos.

3.  Utilice este mobiliario 
únicamente para el uso 
previsto que se describe 
en estas instrucciones. 
No utilice accesorios 
que no recomiende el 
fabricante.

4.  Nunca utilice este 
mobiliario si tiene un 
cable o conector 
dañado, si no funciona 
adecuadamente, se 
dejó caer o se dañó, o 
si se dejó caer en agua. 
Devuelva el mobiliario 
a un centro de servicio 
para que lo revisen y 
reparen.

5.  Mantenga el cable lejos 
de superficies calientes.

6.  Nunca utilice el 
mobiliario si los 
orificios de ventilación 
están bloqueados. 
Manténgalos libres de 
pelusa, cabello y restos 
similares.

7. Nunca deje caer o 
inserte ningún objeto en 
ningún orificio.

8. No lo use en exteriores.

Vid användning av 
en elektrisk möbel 
ska grundläggande 
försiktighetsåtgärder 
alltid följas, bland annat 
följande：

Läs alla anvisningar innan 
du använder (denna 
möbel).

FARA – För att minska 
risken för elektriska stötar: 
Dra alltid ur kontakten 
till möbeln från eluttaget 
innan du rengör eller utför 
service. 

VARNING – För att minska 
risken för brännskador, 
brand, elektriska stötar eller 
personskador:
1.  Dra ur kontakten innan 

du monterar eller tar av 
delar.

2.  Det krävs noggrann 
övervakning när denna 
möbel används av eller 
i närheten av barn eller 
personer med nedsatt 
fysisk eller psykisk 
förmåga.

3.  Använd endast denna 
möbel för den avsedda 
användningen enligt 
beskrivningen i denna 
bruksanvisning. Använd 
inte tillbehör som inte 
rek ommenderas av 
tillverkaren.

4.  Använd aldrig denna 
möbel om den har 
en skadad sladd eller 
stickpropp, om den inte 
fungerar korrekt, om den 
har tappats eller skadats 
eller om den har fallit i 
vatten. Lämna in möbeln 
till ett servicecenter 
för undersökning och 
reparation.

5.  Håll sladden borta från 
uppvärmda ytor.

6.  Använd aldrig möbeln 
om luftöppningarna 
är blockerade. Håll 
luftöppningarna fria från 
ludd, hår och liknande.

7.  Tappa aldrig eller för in 
något föremål i någon 
öppning.

8.  Använd inte utomhus.
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9.   Do not operate where 
aerosol(spray) products 
are being used or 
where oxygen is being 
administered. 

10. To disconnect, turn 
all controls to the off 
position, then remove 
plug from outlet.

11.WARNING: Risk of injury - 
keep children away from 
extended foot support 
(or other similar parts).

12.WARNING: Risk of 
electric shock - connect 
this furnishing to a 
properly grounded outlet 
only. See Grounding 
Instructions.

13.For loading always put 
heavier items at the 
bottom and not near 
the top in order to help 
prevent the possibility 
of the furnishing tipping 
over.

14.WARNING: Risk of injury 
to people - do not use 
this furnishing to support 
video equipment 
such as televisions or 
computer monitors.

15.Each surface intended 
to support a load shall 
have a corresponding 
statement in the use 
instructions specifying 
the maximum intended 
load for that surface in 
pounds (kilograms).

16.Mount furnishings at the 
correct height.

17.Mount only approved 
work surfaces and 
secondary surfaces 
(shelves) in accordance 
with instructions. Failure 
to do so may cause 
instability, collapse, 
or failure of electrical 
components.

18. Connect the furnishing 
to a branch circuit 
provided with Class A 
GFCI protection.

9.  Ne pas utiliser là où 
des produits en aérosol 
sont utilisés ou là où de 
l’oxygène est administré. 

10. Pour débrancher le 
meuble, mettre toutes les 
commandes en position 
d’arrêt, puis retirer la 
fiche de la prise.

11. AVERTISSEMENT : Risque 
de blessure – Tenir les 
enfants à l’écart du 
repose - pied étendu 
(ou d’autres pièces 
similaires).

12. AVERTISSEMENT : 
Risque de décharge 
électrique – Brancher 
ce meuble uniquement 
sur une prise de courant 
correctement mise à la 
terre. Voir les instructions 
de mise à la terre.

13. En ce qui a trait au 
chargement, toujours 
placer les objets les plus 
lourds en bas et non en 
haut afin d’éviter que le 
meuble bascule.

14. AVERTISSEMENT: 
Risque de blessure 
– Ne pas utiliser ce 
meuble pour soutenir 
de l’équipement vidéo 
comme des téléviseurs 
ou des écrans 
d’ordinateur.

15. Chaque surface 
destinée à soutenir 
une charge doit faire 
l’objet d’une mention 
correspondante 
dans les instructions 
d’utilisation. Cette 
mention doit préciser 
la charge maximale 
prévue, en kilogrammes 
(livres), pour cette 
surface.

16.Monter les meubles à la 
bonne hauteur.

17. Ne monter que les 
surfaces de travail et les 
surfaces secondaires 
(étagères) approuvées, 
conformément aux 
instructions. Omettre 
de respecter cette 
consigne peut 
entraîner l’instabilité 
et l’effondrement du 
meuble ou le non - 
fonctionnement des 
composants électriques.

18. Brancher le meuble sur 
un circuit de dérivation 
équipé d’un DDFT de 
classe A.

9.  No lo utilice en lugares 
en los que se estén 
usando productos 
en aerosol (spray) 
o en los que se esté 
administrando oxígeno. 

10. Para desconectarlo, 
coloque todos los 
controles en la posición 
de apagado y luego 
desconecte el enchufe 
del tomacorriente.

11. PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo 
de lesiones. Mantenga 
a los niños alejados del 
soporte extendido para 
pies (o de otras piezas 
similares).

12. PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica. 
Conecte este mobiliario 
a una salida conectada 
correctamente a tierra 
únicamente. Consulte 
las Instrucciones para 
conectar a tierra.

13. Al colocar artículos en 
el mobiliario, siempre 
ponga los más pesados 
en la parte inferior y 
no cerca de la parte 
superior para evitar que 
el mobiliario se vuelque.

14. PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de 
lesión para las personas. 
No utilice este mobiliario 
como soporte de 
equipo de video, como 
televisiones o monitores 
de computadora.

15. Cada superficie 
destinada a soportar 
una carga incluirá 
una declaración 
correspondiente en 
las instrucciones de 
uso que especifique la 
carga máxima prevista 
para esa superficie en 
libras (kilogramos).

16. Coloque el mobiliario a 
la altura correcta.

17. Instale solo las 
superficies de trabajo 
y las superficies 
secundarias (estantes) 
aprobadas de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones. 
Si no lo hace, los 
componentes eléctricos 
pueden quedar 
inestables, colapsar o 
fallar.

18. Conecte el mobiliario 
a un circuito derivado 
provisto de protección 
GFCI (Ground Fault 
Circuit interrupter, 
interruptor de circuito 
por falla a tierra) de 
clase A.

9.   Använd inte i områden 
där aerosolprodukter 
(spray) används eller 
där syre administreras. 

10. För att koppla från vrider 
du alla reglage till läget 
av och drar sedan ut 
kontakten ur eluttaget.

11.VARNING: Risk för skada 
– Håll barn borta från 
det förlängda fotstödet 
(eller andra liknande 
delar).

12.VARNING: Risk för 
elektriska stötar – 
Anslut endast denna 
möbel till ett ordentligt 
jordat uttag. Se 
jordningsanvisningar.

13. När du placerar föremål 
ska du alltid ställa de 
tyngre föremålen längst 
ner och inte överst för 
att undvika att möbeln 
välter.

14.VARNING: Risk för 
personskador – Använd 
inte denna möbel som 
stöd för videoutrustning, 
t.ex. tv - apparater eller 
datorskärmar.

15. Varje yta som är avsedd 
att bära en last ska ha 
en motsvarande uppgift 
i bruksanvisningen 
som anger den högsta 
avsedda lasten för den 
ytan i pund (kilogram) .

16. Montera möblerna på 
rätt höjd.

17. Montera endast 
godkända arbetsytor 
och sekundära ytor 
(hyllor) i enlighet med 
anvisningarna. Om 
du inte gör det kan 
det orsaka instabilitet, 
kollaps eller fel på 
elektriska komponenter.

18. Anslut möbeln till en 
grenkrets som är försedd 
med GFCI - skydd av 
klass A.
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19.Passer en revue 
les instructions 
d’assemblage du 
meuble pour confirmer 
que les composants et 
accessoires essentiels 
sont utilisés.

20. Aucune table à 
système électrique ne 
doit être alimentée par 
plus d’une source.

21.Convient uniquement à 
un usage domestique.

22. Convient uniquement 
à un usage 
domestique.

23.Si le câble 
d’alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par 
le fabricant, son 
service après vente 
ou des personnes de 
qualification similaire 
afin d’éviter un danger.

19. Review the assembly 
instructions to confirm 
that the appropriate 
critical components and 
accessories are being 
used with the furnishing.

20. No powered table 
system shall be supplied 
by more than one 
source.

21. For use only in areas 
protected by fire 
sprinklers.

22. Suitable for Household 
use only.

23. If the supply cord 
is damaged, it shall 
be replaced by the 
manufacturer or its 
service agent or similarly 
qualified person in order 
to avoid a hazard.

19. Consulte las 
instrucciones de 
armado para confirmar 
que se estén utilizando 
los componentes y 
accesorios esenciales 
adecuados con el 
mobiliario.

20.Ningún sistema de mesa 
motorizada deberá ser 
alimentado por más de 
una fuente.

21. Solo debe usarse en 
áreas protegidas por 
rociadores contra 
incendios.

22. Solo apto para uso 
doméstico.

23.Si el cable de 
alimentación está 
dañado, el fabricante, su 
empresa de servicio o 
alguien de calificación 
similar deben 
reemplazarlo para evitar 
peligros.

19. Läs 
monteringsanvisningarna 
för att bekräfta att 
lämpliga kritiska 
komponenter och 
tillbehör används 
tillsammans med 
möbeln.

20. Inget elektriskt 
bordssystem får försörjas 
från mer än en källa.

21. Får endast användas i 
områden som skyddas 
av sprinklers.

22. Endast lämplig för 
hushållsbruk.

23.Om strömsladden är 
skadad måste den 
bytas av tillverkaren, 
en behörig verkstad 
eller annan kvalificerad 
person för att undvika 
faror.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR
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SAFETY
INFORMATION

SÄKERHETS
INFORMATION

INFORMATION 
DE SÉCURITÉ

INFORMACIÓN DE 
SEGURIDAD

Please read and 
understand this entire 
manual before attempting 
to assemble, operate or 
install the product.

WARNING
•  Some steps are more easily 

handled with two adults.

CAUTION
•  Before assembly and/

or installation, carefully 
unwrap all parts.

•  Locate and set aside 
the hardware kit before 
discarding packaging.

•  Use care when assembling 
your new product. Take 
your time and follow 
assembly instructions 
closely.

• The appropriate 
instructions can be viewed, 
downloaded, and printed 
at tsicustomerservice.com

Läs och se till att du har 
förstått hela denna manual 
innan du försöker montera, 
använda eller installera pro-
dukten.

             VARNING
• Vissa steg utförs bäst av två  

vuxna personer.

        VAR FÖRSIKTIG
• Packa omsorgsfullt upp 

alla delar före montering 
och/eller installation.

• Leta upp hårdvarupaketet 
och lägg det åt sidan in-
nan du kastar emballaget.        

 

• Var försiktig när du monter-
ar din nya produkt. Ta dig 
tid att följa monteringsan-
visningarna noga.

• De lämpliga anvisningarna 
kan läsas, laddas 
ner och skrivas ut på 
tsicustomerservice.com

Assurez - vous de lire et de 
comprendre l’intégralité du 
présent manuel avant de 
tenter d’assembler, d’utiliser 
ou d’installer le produit.

AVERTISSEMENT
•  Certaines étapes sont plus 

faciles à effectuer avec 
l’aide.

MISE EN GARDE
•  Avant l’assemblage et/ou 

l’installation, vous devez 
déballer minutieusement 
toutes les pièces.

•  Localisez et mettez de 
côté le jeu de quincaillerie 
avant de jeter l’emballage.

•  Soyez vigilant lorsque vous 
assemblez le nouveau 
produit. Prenez votre temps 
et suivez attentivement ces 
instructions.

• Les instructions peuvent 
être consultées, 
téléchargées et imprimées 
à l’adresse suivante 
tsicustomerservice.com

Lea y comprenda 
completamente este 
manual antes de intentar 
ensamblar, usar o instalar el 
producto.

ADVERTENCIA
  •  Algunos de los pasos 

se pueden realizar con 
mayor facilidad entre dos 
adultos.

PRECAUCIÓN
•  Antes del ensamblaje y/o 

instalación, desenvuelva 
cuidadosamente todas 
las piezas.

•  Localice y separe el 
equipo de accesorios 
antes de desechar el 
embalaje.

•  Tenga cuidado al 
ensamblar el nuevo 
producto. Tómese 
su tiempo y siga 
detenidamente las 
instrucciones de 
ensamblaje.

• Las instrucciones 
correspondientes pueden 
consultarse, descargarse 
e imprimirse en 
tsicustomerservice.com

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS / CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT 
 ESPECIFICACIONES ELÉCTRICAS / PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

VM104 MIRROR 220-240V~, 50Hz, Max 1.0A; USB Output: 5VDC Max.2.4A

TY111-02YY2BUK 220-240V~, 50Hz, Max 13A 
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WARNING
Loads heavier than the maximum weights specified may result in instability 
causing tip over resulting in death or serious injury.

ATTENTION
Des charges dont le poids dépasse les valeurs spécifiées peut entraîner 
l’instabilité et le basculement pouvant provoquer la mort ou des blessures 
graves.

PRECAUCIÓN
Cargas mayores que los pesos máximos especificados puede generar 
inestabilidad y, en consecuencia, desplomes que pueden causar la muerte o 
lesiones graves.

VARNING
Laster över angiven maximal last kan leda till instabilitet och orsaka att möbeln 
välter, vilket kan leda till dödsfall eller allvarlig skada.

MAXIMUM LOAD                                               
CHARGE MAXIMALE           

CARGA MÁXIMA 
MAXIMAL LAST

4.5 kg / 9.9 lbs

MAXIMUM LOAD                                            
CHARGE MAXIMALE                    

CARGA MÁXIMA

MAXIMAL LAST 
6.8 kg / 14.9 lbs 

MAXIMUM LOAD                                            
CHARGE MAXIMALE                    

CARGA MÁXIMA 
MAXIMAL LAST

22.7 kg / 50 lbs   

2 USB ports, output DC5V, MAX 2.4A.

2 ports USB, sortie DC5V, max. 2,4 A.

2 puertos USB, salida de CC 5V, MÁX. 2.4 A.

2 USB - portar, utgång DC 5 V, MAX 2,4 A.
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HARDWARE/ QUINCAILLERIE/ FERRETERÍA/ HÅRDVARA

PH-VTM104-AA

PH-BKTSLV016

PH-HEXKEYBE4MM PH-VTM104-DD

[x8+1extra]

[x1]

[x1] [x8+1extra][x10+1extra]

AA DDBB CC

EE

PH-BMPCLR001
Ø6.3 x30mm Ø6.3 x45mm

ATTENTION: Follow instructions in the order they are given below. This will ensure that your 
product is properly assembled. To reduce the risk of damage to your furniture, please lay down 
a blanket, cloth, or cardboard on the floor prior to assembly.

ATTENTION: Suivre les instructions dans l’ordre donné ci-dessous. Cela vous assurera 
d’assembler correctement le produit.Para reducir el riesgo de daño a sus muebles, por favor 
coloque una manta, tela o cartón en el suelo antes del montaje.

ATENCIÓN: Siga las instrucciones en el orden que se indica a continuación. Esto asegurará 
que su producto se ensamble correctamente.Pour réduire le risque d’endommager vos 
fournitures, veuillez les poser sur un tapis, un tissu ou un carton sur le sol avant l’assemblage.

OBSERVERA: Följ anvisningarna i den ordning som anges nedan. På så sätt säkerställer du att 
din produkt är korrekt monterad. För att minska risken för skador på din möbel bör du lägga en 
filt, trasa eller kartong på golvet före monteringen.
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1

Remove 2 drawers as shown
Retirez les deux tiroirs comme indiqué
Retire 2 cajones como se muestra
Ta bort 2 lådor enligt bilden.

A

B

Cabine Gauche
Left Cabinet

Gabinete Izquierdo

Cabine Droite
Right Cabinet

Gabinete Derecho

Cabine Gauche
     Left Cabinet

Gabinete Izquierdo

Cabine Droite
Right Cabinet

Gabinete Derecho

Vänster skåp

Höger skåp
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2
AA

BB

[x8]

G

A

B

Top panel assembly alignment 
should be equal on both sides as 
shown below: 

L’alignement supérieur du panneau 
assemblé doit être semblable des 
deux côtés, comme indiqué ci-
dessous :

La alineación del conjunto del 
panel superior debe ser igual en 
ambos lados, tal como se muestra a 
continuación:
Den övre panelens montering ska 
vara likadan på båda sidor enligt 
bilden nedan: Sätt tillbaka lådor 
enligt bilden.

2mm 2mm
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3

G
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4
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5

Reinstall drawers as shown
Réinstallez les tiroirs comme indiqué
Reinstale los cajones como se muestra
Reinstale los cajones como se muestra
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6 CC [x10]

C

Note: To prevent the top from sliding, you must attach the peel-and-stick rubber 
bumpers to your vanity before attaching glass top.

Remarque : Vous devez coller les butoirs adhésifs en caoutchouc sur votre 
meuble-lavabo avant de fixer la partie supérieure en verre pour éviter qu’elle ne 
glisse.

Nota: Para evitar que la parte superior se deslice, fije las protecciones 
autoadheribles de hule a su tocador antes de fijar la cubierta de cristal.

Obs: För att förhindra att överdelen glider måste du fästa dra-och-fäst 
gummikuddarna på ditt sminkbord innan du fäster glasskivan.
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7
DD

BB

[x4]

D D
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8

E

DD

BB

[x4]
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Note: It is very important that your unit is properly leveled. After moving your unit to its 
final location, you may need to adjust the floor levelers. 

Note : Il est très important que votre unité soit au niveau correctement. Après avoir 
déplacé votre unité à son emplacement final, vous devrez peut-être ajuster les 
niveleurs de plancher.

Nota: Es muy importante que su unidad esté nivelada correctamente. Después de 
mover su unidad al lugar definitivo, debe ajustar la nivelación del piso.

Obs: Det är mycket viktigt att din enhet står jämnt. När du har flyttat enheten till den 
slutgiltiga platsen kan golvutjämnarna behöva justeras. 

9
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10

Wall Stud
Poteau mural
Montante de madera
Stolpvägg

EE [x1]

Warning: You must install the tip restraint hardware to help prevent any accidents or 
damage to the unit. We strongly recommend attaching the tip restraint hardware to a 
wall stud and your unit. For all other wall types, please visit your local hardware store 
to obtain the proper hardware.

Avertissement: Il est nécessaire d’installer les pièces d’arrimage anti basculement 
pour prévenir les accidents ou les dommages à l’unité. Nous vous recommandons 
fortement de fixer le support avec retenue anti-basculement à un poteau mural et 
à votre unité. En ce qui concerne tous les autres types de murs, veuillez visiter votre 
quincaillerie pour obtenir les articles appropriés.

Advertencia: Debe instalar el herraje contra caídas para evitar accidentes o 
que se dañe la unidad. Recomendamos enfáticamente sujetar el extremo de la 
herramienta de retención a un perno de pared y su unidad. Respecto de todos 
los demás tipos de pared, vaya a su ferretería local para obtener las herramientas 
adecuadas.

Varning: Du måste installera tippsäkringen för att förhindra olyckor eller skada på 
enheten. Vi rekommenderar starkt att fästa tippsäkringen i en regel i väggen och i 
din enhet. För alla andra typer av väggar ska du besöka din lokala järnhandel för att 
få tag på rätt hårdvara.
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11

1155
11

1155
11

1155
11

1155
11
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TROUBLESHOOTING / DÉPANNAGE /
SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS / FELSÖKNING

PROBLEM /  PROBLÈME 
 PROBLEMA / PROBLEM

ROOT CAUSE / CAUSE PROBABLE
ORIGEN DE LA CAUSA / GRUNDORSAK

CORRECTIVE ACTION 
 ACTION CORRECTIVE

 MEDIDAS CORRECTIVAS / ÅTGÄRD

USB or lights not working.

La prise USB ou les lumières ne 
fonctionnent pas.

La unidad USB o las luces no 
funcionan.

USB eller lampor fungerar inte.

Loose connection or faulty power 
supplier.

Branchement lâche ou bloc 
d’alimentation défectueux.

La conexión está floja o el 
alimentador de energía está 
defectuoso.

Lös anslutning eller felaktig 
strömförsörjning.

1. Unplug the unit and visually inspect 
whether there are any loose electrical 
connections between the plug and 
the wall receptacle.

2. Remove small back panel and check 
power supply connections.

3.  Contact customer service.

1. Débranchez l’unité et inspectez les 
branchements électriques pour voir si 
certains branchements entre la fiche 
et la prise murale sont lâches.

2. Retirez le petit panneau arrière et 
vérifiez les branchements sur le bloc 
d’alimentation.

3. Communiquez avec le service à la 
clientèle.

1. Desconecte la unidad e inspeccione 
si hay conexiones eléctricas sueltas 
entre el enchufe y el receptáculo en 
el muro.

2. Retire el pequeño panel trasero y 
revise las conexiones de alimentación 
de energía.

3. Comuníquese con el servicio al 
cliente.

1. Koppla ur enheten och kontrollera 
visuellt om det finns några lösa 
elektriska anslutningar mellan 
kontakten och vägguttaget.

2. Ta bort den lilla bakpanelen och 
kontrollera anslutningarna till 
strömförsörjningen.

3. Kontakta kundtjänst.

Discarded electric 
appliances are recyclable 
and should not be 
discarded in the domestic 
waste! Please actively 
support us in conserving 
resources and protecting 
the environment by 
returning this appliance to 
the collection centers.

Les appareils électriques 
rejetés sont recyclables 
et ne doivent pas être 
jetés dans les ordures 
ménagères! Nous vous 
aidons activement à 
conserver les ressources et 
à protéger l’environnement.

¡Los electrodomésticos 
desechados son reciclables 
y no deben ser desechados 
en la basura doméstica! 
Por favor, ayúdenos 
activamente en la 
conservación de los 
recursos y la protección del 
medio 
ambiente.

Kasserade elektriska 
apparater kan återvinnas 
och får inte sorteras som 
hushållsavfall!
Bidra aktivt till att spara 
på jordens resurser och 
skydda miljön genom att 
lämna in denna produkt till 
återvinningscentral när den 
är uttjänt. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION / PROTECTION ENVIRONNEMENTALE /
PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE / MILJÖSKYDD
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CARE /
MAINTENANCE SKÖTSEL/UNDERHÅLLSOIN /

 ENTRETIEN
CUIDADO /

MANTENIMIENTO

Further advice about 
wood furniture care

It is best to keep your furniture 
in a climate-controlled 
environment. Temperature and 
humidity changes can cause 
fading, warping, shrinking and 
splitting of wood. It is advised 
to keep furniture away from 
direct sunlight as sun may 
damage the finish. Proper 
care and cleaning at home 
will extend the life of your 
purchase. 

We hope you enjoy 
your purchase for many 
years. Thank you for your 
purchase!

Ytterligare skötselråd 
för möbler

Dina möbler mår bäst 
i en omgivning med 
kontrollerat klimat. 
Varierande temperatur 
och luftfuktighet kan 
göra att träet bleknar, 
förvrids, drar ihop sig eller 
spricker. Förvara möbler 
skyddade från direkt solljus, 
eftersom det kan skada 
ytan. Med rätt skötsel och 
regelbunden städning av 
hemmet håller dina möbler 
längre.

Vi hoppas att du ska ha 
glädje av ditt köp i många 
år. Tack för köpet!

Conseils 
supplémentaires pour 
l’entretien de meubles 
en bois           

Il est préférable de garder 
vos meubles dans un 
environnement climatisé. 
Les changements de 
température et d’humidité 
peuvent décolorer, déformer, 
rétracter et fendiller le bois. 
Il est conseillé de garder les 
meubles à l’abri de la lumière 
directe du soleil car cela 
pourrait endommager le fini. 
L’entretien et le nettoyage 
appropriés à domicile 
prolongeront la vie de votre 
achat.

Nous espérons que vous 
apprécierez votre achat 
pendant de nombreuses 
années. Nous vous 
remercions pour votre 
achat!

Consejos adicionales 
sobre el cuidado de los 
muebles de madera

Lo mejor es mantener sus 
muebles en un ambiente con 
clima controlado. Los cambios 
de temperatura y humedad 
pueden hacer que la madera se 
decolore, se combe, se encoja y 
se parta. Se aconseja mantener 
los muebles alejados de la luz 
solar directa, ya que esta puede 
dañar el acabado. El cuidado y 
la limpieza adecuados en casa 
extenderán la vida útil de su 
compra.

Esperamos que disfrute de 
su compra durante muchos 
años. ¡Gracias por su 
compra!

• Make sure the unit is turned 
OFF and unplugged before 
cleaning.

•  Use a soft, clean cloth that 
will not scratch the surface 
when dusting.

• Use of furniture polish is 
not necessary. Should you 
choose to use polish, test 
first in an inconspicuous 
area.

• Using solvents of any kind 
on your furniture may 
damage the finish.

•  Never use water to clean 
your furniture as it may 
cause damage to the finish.

• Always use coasters under 
beverage glasses and 
flowerpots.

•  Liquid spills should be 
removed immediately, as 
they may damage the 
furniture. Use a soft, clean 
cloth and blot the spill 
gently. Avoid rubbing.

• Always use protective pads 
under hot dishes and 
plates. Heat can cause 
chemical changes that 
may create spotting within 
the furniture.

• S’assurer que l’appareil 
est éteint et débranché 
avant de le nettoyer.

•  Lors de l’époussetage, 
utilisez un chiffon doux et 
propre qui n’égratigne pas 
la surface. 

•  Il n’est pas nécessaire 
d’utiliser du poli à meuble. 
Si vous décidiez d’utiliser 
du poli à meuble, veuillez 
d’abord en faire l’essai 
dans un endroit moins en 
évidence. 

•  L’utilisation de solvant 
de quelque sorte sur 
votre ameublement peut 
endommager le fini. 

•  Ne jamais utiliser d’eau 
pour nettoyer votre 
ameublement car cela 
peut endommager le fini. 

•  Utilisez toujours des 
dessous de verre sous 
les verres/tasses des 
breuvages et sous les pots 
à fleur. 

•  Tout déversement de 
liquide doit être enlevé 
immédiatement car 
cela peut endommager 
l’ameublement. Utilisez 
un chiffon doux et propre 
et éponger délicatement 
le déversement. Évitez de 
frotter. 

•  Utilisez toujours des 
tampons protecteurs sous 
les plats et les assiettes 
chaudes. La chaleur peut 
causer des changements 
chimiques qui peuvent 
créer des taches sur 
l’ameublement.

• Asegúrese de que la 
unidad esté APAGADA y 
desconectada antes de 
limpiarla.

•  Use un paño suave y 
limpio que no raye la 
superficie cuando elimine 
el polvo. 

•  El uso de cera para 
muebles no es necesario. 
Si elige utilizar la cera, 
realice primero una 
prueba en un área 
discreta.

•  Usar solventes de cualquier 
clase en sus muebles 
puede dañar el acabado.

•  Nunca utilice agua para 
limpiar sus muebles, ya 
que puede causar daños 
en el acabado.

•  Siempre utilice posavasos 
para colocar los vasos de 
bebidas y las macetas.

•  Los derrames de líquidos 
se deben de secar 
inmediatamente, ya que 
pueden dañar el mueble. 
Use un paño suave y 
limpio y seque el derrame 
con cuidado. Evite frotar.

•  Siempre utilice lmohadillas 
protectoras debajo de los 
platos y vajillas calientes. 
El calor puede causar 
cambios químicos los 
cuales pueden crear 
manchas en los muebles.

• Kontrollera att enheten är 
AV och frånkopplad före 
rengöring.

• Använd en mjuk och ren 
trasa som inte repar ytan 
när du torkar av damm.

• Det är inte nödvändigt att 
använda möbelpolish. Testa 
först på ett undanskymt 
område om du väljer att 
använda polish.

• All användning av 
lösningsmedel på din möbel 
kan skada ytan.

• Rengör aldrig möbeln med 
vatten eftersom det kan 
skada ytan

• Använd alltid underlägg 
under dricksglas och 
blomkrukor.

• Vätskespill ska avlägsnas 
omedelbart, eftersom det 
kan skada möbeln. Använd 
en mjuk, ren trasa och torka 
försiktigt upp spillet. Undvik 
att gnugga.

• Använd alltid 
skyddsunderlägg under 
varma kärl och tallrikar.  
Värme kan orsaka kemiska 
ändringar som kan skapa  
fläckar på möbeln.



24VTM104 UK REV.1

INSTALLED REPLACEMENT PARTS VTM104
PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT INSTALLÉES VTM104

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO INSTALADAS VTM104
INSTALLERADE ERSÄTTNINGSDELAR VTM104

GG

II

NN

I

HHFF

KKJJ

LL

F H

PH-LVRBLK001

[x2]

[x4]

[x8]

[x1] [x1]

[x6]

[x2] [x1]

[x12]

[x3]

[x10]

Y22-C102-USB PH-VTM103-KKY23-VTM104UK-PO

PH-DSLPCDS4512

PH-VTM103-F PH-VTM103-H

PH-DSLPCDS4518

PH-VTM103-I

PH-THRZNC001  PH-TNTZNC001

Ø6.3x50mm

MM

[x16]

PH-VTM103-OO
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INSTALLED REPLACEMENT PARTS VTM104
PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT INSTALLÉES VTM104

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO INSTALADAS VTM104
INSTALLERADE ERSÄTTNINGSDELAR VTM104

R

N

Q

LJ

M O

P

RR SS TT

QQ

PH-VTM104-UK

[x1]

[x4]

[x1]

[x3]

[x1]

[x1]

[x1]

[x11] [x1] [x1]

[x4]

[x1]

PH-VTM103-N

PH-VTM103-Q

PH-VTM103-M PH-VTM103-U

PH-VTM103-V

SA-G462 Y23-C102UK-PT Y22-C102-TS

PH-WMCWHT003 

PH-VTM103-J PH-VTM103-L
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CUSTOMER SERVICE / SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE 
 SERVICIO AL CLIENTE / KUNDTJÄNST 

tsicustomerservice.com
For Customer Service 
Call 1-866-661-1218 
(English, French, Spanish)

Questions?
Our Customer Service 
department is available 
Monday – Friday 
8:30 AM – 5:30 PM EST.               

We can help you with 
assembly 
and if necessary, replace 
damaged/missing parts.                              

IMPORTANT: 
Before contacting 
Customer Service, please 
have this information 
available: 
 • Serial Number 
 • Model Number 
 • Sales Receipt or Proof of 
Purchase

tsicustomerservice.com
Para el servicio de 
atención 
al cliente llame 1-866-
661-1218 (Inglés, Francés, 
Español) 
(Teléfono no válido en 
México.) 
¿Tiene preguntas?
Nuestro departamento de 
Servicio al Consumidor 
está disponible de Lunes a 
Viernes, de 8:30 AM hasta 
las 5:30 PM EST.
Le podemos ayudar 
con ensamblaje y si 
es necesario con el 
reemplazo de piezas 
dañadas o pérdidas. 

IMPORTANTE:  
Antes de comunicarse con 
atención al cliente, tenga 
disponible la siguiente 
información: 
 • Número de serie 
 • Número de modelo 
 •  Recibo de compra 

o prueba de compra

tsicustomerservice.com
För kundtjänst  
Ring 1-866-661-1218 
(engelska, franska, 
spanska)

Frågor?
Vår kundtjänst är tillgänglig 
måndag – fredag 8.30 – 
17.30 EST.  

 Vi hjälper dig med 
montering och, vid behov, 
byte av skadade/saknade 
delar.               

VIKTIGT: 
Ha följande information 
till hands innan du 
kontaktar kundtjänst:                                                                                                                                      
     • serienummer                                                                                                                                      
     • modellnummer                                                                                                                                     
     • inköpskvitto eller 
inköpsbevis                                        

tsicustomerservice.com
Pour le service clientèle 
appeler 1-866-661-
1218 (Anglais, Français, 
Espagnol ) 

Questions?
Notre service à la clientèle 
est disponible lundi au 
vendredi, de 8 h 30 à 17 h 
30 HE. 

Nous pouvons vous assister 
à l’assemblage et, si 
nécessaire, remplacer les 
pièces 
endommagées / 
manquantes. 
IMPORTANT :  
Avant de contacter le 
service 
à la clientèle, assurez-vous 
d’avoir 
en main l’information 
suivante :  
 • Numéro de série 
 • Numéro de modèle  
 •  Votre facture d’achat 

ou une preuve d’achat
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NOTES
REMARQUES

NOTAS
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